**SECTION XI-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18592/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-01-2017 in OP No. 1360/2013 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

DR. SHARMAD

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A.NO.217176/2023 IN SLP(C)NO.18592/2017 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM)

Date: 15-12-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. A. Karthik, Adv.

Mr. Arsh Khan, Adv.

Ms. Sreepriya K., Adv.

Ms. Niveditha R. Menon, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Ms. Shalaka Srivatava, Adv.

Ms. Priya S Bhalerao, Adv.

Mr. Varun Kanwal, Adv.

Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following ORDER

## IA No. 217176/2023.

- We are not inclined to vacate the interim order passed on 25th August, 2017, the Interlocutory Application is rejected.
- However, at the request of the learned counsel for the parties, 2. hearing is expedited in the Petition for Special Leave to Appeal.

(Geeta Ahuja) **Assistant Registrar-cum-PS** 

(Nand Kishor) Court Master (NSH)